

No. 14-20-00627-CV

**In the Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Judicial District
Houston, Texas**

FILED IN
14th COURT OF APPEALS
HOUSTON, TEXAS
9/16/2020 2:59:47 PM
CHRISTOPHER A. PRINE
Clerk

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Appellant,

v.

CHRIS HOLLINS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS HARRIS COUNTY
CLERK,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the
127th Judicial District Court, Harris County

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

RYAN L. BANGERT
Deputy First Assistant
Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24094710
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov

LANORA C. PETTIT
NATALIE D. THOMPSON
Assistant Solicitors General

BEAU CARTER
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for the State of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. The State’s <i>Ultra Vires</i> Claim is Likely to Succeed.	3
A. County officials do not have “broad authority.”	3
B. Hollins’s official-capacity powers are limited by law.	5
C. Hollins’s focus on section 84.012 is misplaced.	7
II. The State Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent Injunctive Relief.	8
Prayer	10
Certificate of Service.....	11
Certificate of Compliance	11

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	8
<i>Butnaru v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 84 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2002)	9
<i>Foster v. City of Waco</i> , 255 S.W. 1104 (Tex. 1926)	7
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	6
<i>Heckman v. Williamson County</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012)	8
<i>Jaster v. Comet II Const., Inc.</i> , 438 S.W.3d 556 (Tex. 2014)	3
<i>In re M.N.</i> , 262 S.W.3d 799 (Tex. 2008)	5
<i>Ritchie v. Rupe</i> , 443 S.W.3d 856 (Tex. 2014)	3
<i>In re State of Texas</i> , 602 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. 2020)	3
<i>Tafel v. State</i> , 536 S.W.3d 517 (Tex. 2017)	5
<i>Texas v. EEOC</i> , 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Town of Lakewood v. Bizios</i> , 493 S.W.3d 527 (Tex. 2016)	6
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	9

<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 956 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2020) (per curiam).....	8
---	---

<i>Yett v. Cook</i> , 281 S.W. 837 (Tex. 1926).....	8, 9
--	------

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	2, 6
---------------------------	------

Tex. Elec. Code:

§ 1.010(a).....	3, 4, 5
§1.010(b).....	4
Ch. 32	4
§ 32.02.....	4
§ 32.033	4
§ 32.071	3, 4
§ 32.072	4
§ 32.074	4
§ 32.075	4
§ 83.....	3
§ 83.001	4
§ 84.012	4, 7
§ 84.013	5
§ 84.0041	6
§ 276.013.....	6

Other Authorities:

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	3
No. 20-0715, Order (Sept. 16, 2020)	1
